

**United States of America
Before the National Labor Relations Board**

OZBURN-HESSEY LOGISTICS, LLC,)	
)	
RESPONDENT,)	
)	
and)	Case No. 26-CA-24057
)	26-CA-25065
)	26-CA-24090
)	26-RC-8635
UNITED STEELWORKERS UNION,)	
)	
CHARGING PARTY.)	

**UNION'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE AND OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

July 10, 2012

**Glen M. Connor
Tessa Warren
Quinn, Connor, Weaver, Davies and Rouco, LLP
2700 Highway 280, Suite 380
Birmingham AL 35223
(205) 870-9989
(205)803-4143(fax)
gconnor@qcwdr.com
twarren@qcwdr.com**

*Attorneys for Charging Party
United Steel Workers Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Union’s Brief	1
Background	1
I. The Union’s Challenges to the Ballots of Workers Outside the Bargaining Unit Should be Sustained.....	2
A. The challenges to office clericals Ms. Harris and Ms. Chaisson-Maxey’s votes should be sustained (Respondent’s Exception No. 9)	2
B. The Union’s challenges to part-time employees’ ballots should be sustained (Respondent’s Exception No. 10)	6
II. The ALJ Correctly Overruled Challenges to the Ballots of Dotson, Smith, Kurtycz and Jones. (Exception No. 11)	8
III. The Company’s Objections to Union Conduct are without Merit and were Properly Overruled. (Exception No. 12).....	9
A. Keith Hughes’ comments to Ms. Barnhill (OHL Objections 7, 10, 11 and 13).....	9
B. Campaign Literature (OHL Objections 1, 2, and 13).....	10
C. Electioneering (Objections 3, 4, 9).....	10
D. Keith Hughes’ comments in response to Coleman’s statements during captive audience meeting (OHL Objections 1, 2, and 13).....	11
IV. The ALJ Correctly Sustained the Union’s Objections to Company Conduct (Exception No. 13).....	11
A. Objection 1: Surveillance of Union activity (Related to ULP ¶9 and ¶10 and Respondent’s Exception No. 4, 13).....	12
B. Objection 2: Interrogation (ULP ¶9 and ¶11 and Exception No. 3, 13).....	13
C. Objection 3: Issuing written warnings in retaliation for Union activity (ULP ¶13 Exception No. 2, 13).....	13
D. Objection 5: Threats to bargain from scratch (Exception No. 13)	14
E. Objection 6: Destruction of Union literature (ULP ¶7, ¶8) (Exception No. 13)	14

F. Objection 8: Anti-Union T-shirt distribution (Exception No. 13).....	15
G. Objection 12: Loss of benefits (Exception No. 13).....	15
H. Objection 13: Discharge of Carolyn Jones (ULP ¶13) (Exception No. 13).....	16
I. Objection 14: Advising to quit due to Union support (Exception No. 13)	16
J. Objection 18 and 20: Hostile environment, other misconduct (Exception No. 13)	16
K. Date of misconduct does not preclude sustaining objections (Exception No. 13)	17
V. The Sustained Union Objections Require Setting Aside the Election in the Event the Union does not Win Once the Challenged Votes are Counted (Exception No. 13)	17
VI. OHL Was Not Denied Due Process. (Exception No. 15).....	18
VII. Judge Ringler Did Not Err in His Credibility Findings (Exception No. 16)	19
VIII. The ALJ’s Reading Remedy is Appropriate (Exception No. 17)	20
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Service.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>NLRB v. J. H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</u> , 396 U.S. 258, 262-263 (1969)	20
<u>NLRB v. So-White Freight Lines</u> , 969 F.2d 401, 407 (7th Cir. 1992)	19

Administrative Decisions

<u>A. O. Smith Automotive Products Co.</u> , 315 NLRB 994 (1994)	15
<u>ATS Acquisition Corp.</u> , 31 NLRB 712 (1996)	21
<u>Accubuilt, Inc.</u> , 340 NLRB 1337 (2003)	9, 12, 16
<u>Airstream, Inc.</u> , 304 NLRB 151, 152 (1991)	11, 12
<u>Allied General Services, Inc.</u> , 329 NLRB No. 58, 7 (1999)	21
<u>Bell Convalescent Hosp.</u> , 337 NLRB 191 (2001)	6
<u>Blockbuster Pavilion</u> , 331 NLRB 1274 (2000)	20
<u>Caron Int'l</u> , 246 NLRB 1120 (1979)	12, 16
<u>Coach and Equipment Sales Corp.</u> , 228 NLRB 440 (1977)	14
<u>Conagra, Inc.</u> , 248 NLRB No. 85 (1980)	14, 15
<u>Container Research Corp.</u> , 188 NLRB 586 (1971)	4
<u>Crown Cork & Seal Co.</u> , 254 NLRB 1340 (1981)	12
<u>Crown Distributors</u> , 210 NLRB 881 (1974)	9
<u>Dal-Tex Optical Co., Inc.</u> , 137 NLRB 1782 (1962)	18
<u>Douglas Autotech Corp.</u> , 357 NLRB No. 111 (2011)	20
<u>Dunham's Athleisure Corp.</u> , 311 NLRB 175 (1993)	4
<u>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</u> , 301 NLRB 887 (1991)	13
<u>Excel Case Ready</u> , 334 NLRB 4 (2001)	20

<u>Federated Logistics & Operations</u> , 340 NLRB 255 (2003)	20, 21
<u>Good Samaritan Hosp.</u> , 2009 WL 981075 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges, Apr. 7, 2009).....	11
<u>Halpak Plastics, Inc.</u> , 287 NLRB 700 (1987)	5
<u>Halstead Communications</u> , 347 NLRB 225 (2006).....	7
<u>Holdings Acquisition Co.</u> , 356 NLRB No. 142 (2011)	12, 16
<u>Holdings Acquisition Co.</u> , 254 NLRB 1340 (1981)	12
<u>Homer D. Bronson Co.</u> , 349 NLRB 512 (2007).....	20
<u>Jesco, Inc.</u> , 347 NLRB 903 (2006)	18
<u>Kaspar Trucking, Inc.</u> , 314 NLRB 1016 (1994) (ALJ D).....	18
<u>Kasper Disposal Serv.</u> , 286 NLRB 14 (1987).....	9
<u>Kroger Co.</u> , 2003 WL 21167471 (N.L.R.B. Div. of Judges, May 14, 2003)	4
<u>Kroger Co.</u> , 204 NLRB 1055 (1973)	2
<u>Lake Mary Healthcare and Rehabilitation</u> , 345 NLRB 544 (2005).....	16
<u>Lake Shore</u> , 219 NLRB 1091 (1975).....	9
<u>Loray Corp.</u> , 184 NLRB 577 (1970).....	21
<u>McAllister Towing & Transportation Co.</u> , 341 NLRB 394 (2004)	20
<u>McDaniel Ford</u> , 322 NLRB 956 (1997).....	16
<u>Medeco Security Locks, Inc.</u> , 322 NLRB 664 (1996)	19
<u>Mitchellace, Inc.</u> , 314 NLRB 536 (1994)	3
<u>NCR Corp.</u> , 313 NLRB 574 (1993)	15
<u>Noah’s Bay Area Bagels, LLC</u> , 331 NLRB 188 (2000).....	14
<u>Norris-Thermador Corp.</u> , 119 NLRB 1301 (1958).....	6
<u>Northwest Cmty. Hosp.</u> , 331 NLRB 307 (2000)	6,7

<u>Ozburne-Hessey Logistics, LLC</u> , 357 NLRB No. 125, 2011 WL 6002198 (Nov. 30, 2011) ..	1, 13
<u>Ozburne-Hessey Logistics, LLC</u> , 357 NLRB No. 136, 2011 WL 6147441 (Dec. 9, 2011).....	1, 13
<u>Pioneer Natural Gas Co.</u> , 253 NLRB (1980)	19
<u>Plastronics, Inc.</u> , 233 NLRB 155 (1977).....	14
<u>Romar Refuse Removal</u> , 314 NLRB 658 (1994).....	15
<u>S & S Parts Distributor Warehouse</u> , 277 NLRB 1293 (1985)	5
<u>Schnadig Corp.</u> , 265 NLRB 147 (1982)	21
<u>Singer Co.</u> , 161 NLRB 956 (1966)	17
<u>Solvay Iron Works, Inc.</u> , 341 NLRB 208 (2004).....	16
<u>Sorenson Lighted Controls</u> , 286 NLRB No. 108 (1987)	9
<u>Standard Dry Wall Products</u> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	19
<u>Star Kist Caribe, Inc.</u> , 325 NLRB 304 (1998)	17
<u>Stretch-Tex Co.</u> , 118 NLRB 1359 (1957).....	19
<u>Taylor Wharton Harsco Corp.</u> , 336 NLRB 157 (2001)	18
<u>The Liberal Market, Inc.</u> , 264 NLRB 807 (1982).....	19
<u>Times Wire & Cable Co.</u> , 280 NLRB 19 (1986)	17
<u>U-Haul Co. of Nevada, Inc.</u> , 341 NLRB 195 (2004).....	10
<u>Vemco, Inc.</u> , 330 NLRB 1133 (2000).....	14
<u>Virginia Manufacturing Co., Inc.</u> , 311 NLRB 992 (1993)	3
<u>VJNH, Inc.</u> , 328 NLRB 87 (1999).....	16
<u>Westwood Horizons Hotel</u> , 270 NLRB 802 (1984).....	9
<u>Westwood Horizons</u> , 270 NLRB at 803	9
